
 

 
 

 

 To: Allan McIntosh, Convener;  Craig Adams, Derek Murray, Gerard Rattray and 
George Wyatt (Representatives of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal 
Licences); Inspector John Soutar, Grampian Police; Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and 
Drugs Partnership); Sohail Faruqi (Education); Linda Smith (Health); Ian 
Donaldson, Mark Donlevy and Bob Westland (Community Safety);  Mary 
Crawford, Ken Eddie, Councillors Martin Greig and John West (Representatives 
of Residents within the Forum’s Area); Barry Black (Representative of Youth) and 
Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer).  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 4 November 2010 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

RODERICK MACBEATH 
ACTING SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Minute of Forum meeting held on 9 September 2010  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

2 Statistical Information   
 

3 Workplan  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

4 Update from Licensing Board  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

5 Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

6 Meeting Dates for 2011  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

7 Changes to the Constitution  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

8 Available info from other Forums  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

9 Alcohol Law - minimum pricing  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

10 Safer Aberdeen Forum Action Plan  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

11 Joint meeting with the Licensing Board/Local Licensing Forum   
 

12 Any Other Competent Business   
 

13 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Grant 
Webster on 01224 522607 or email gwebster@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Thursday, 9 September, 2010 
 
 

Present: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Ken Eddie, Gerard Rattray, 
Derek Murray, Barry Black, Bob Westlands, Michelle 
Wall, Inspector John Soutar, Sandy Kelman, Marlene 
Westland (substitute for Linda Smith), Craig Adams and 
Diane Sande. 

 
Also Present: Vycki Shade, Katherine Purvis, Councillor Muriel Jaffrey, 

Hamish Cattanach, Martin Allan and Grant Webster 
 
Apologies: Linda Smith, George Wyatt, Mary Crawford and 

Councillor Martin Greig 
 
 
 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
1. Convener Allan McIntosh welcomed the members of the Forum to the 
meeting. He expressed his gratitude to Fiona Gardiner who had been clerk to 
the Forum and had recently retired. 
 
 
ELECTION OF FORUM CONVENER AND VICE-CONVENER 
 
2. In accordance with the Forum’s Constitution the Forum was reminded 
of the annual opportunity to make nominations for the post of Convener and 
Vice-Convener of the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum. Allan McIntosh was 
nominated to continue as Convener and George Wyatt was nominated as 
Vice Convenor. 
  
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the continuation of the present postholder’s terms of office until 
September 2011 namely Allan McIntosh as Convener and George Wyatt as 
Vice-Convener of the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum. 
 
 
MINUTE OF FORUM MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2010 
 
3. The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 29 July 
2010. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



NIGHT TIME BUS SERVICES – PROJECT UPDATE FROM VYCKI SHADE, 
SENIOR ENGINEER 
 
4. With reference to the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 29 July 
2010, the Forum received a verbal update from Vycki Shade, Senior 
Engineer, Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure, on the project work taking 
place to improve night time bus services. 
 
By way of introduction, Ms Shade informed the Forum that a meeting was 
held in October 2009 with local public transport operators, the Convener of the 
Licensing Board, representative from various Council sections and Grampian 
Police to discuss issues affecting the provision and use of night time bus 
services from Aberdeen City Centre. Office
[...]
hen took questions from the Forum. In discussion, several points 
were raised including utilising train services for out of city areas and 

Page 2



increasing/decreasing the service due to the supply and demand of popular 
events either within or out with the city. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to thank Vycki Shade for her informative update; and 
(ii) to note the information. 
 
 
AGENDA CIRCULATION 
 
5. The Forum received an oral report from the clerk regarding the 
circulation of the agenda by both email and hard copy. To reduce the amount 
of paper used, it was recommended that only email copies would be 
distributed prior to the meeting, with a reduced amount of hard copies 
available at the meeting for those members who had forgotten their agendas. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree to reduce the number of hard copies of the Forum’s agenda by only 
emailing out future agendas prior to the meeting. 
 
 
WORKPLAN 
 
6. The Forum had before it the workplan of the Local Licensing Forum. 
The Convener went through each issue on the workplan and no updates were 
heard. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE LICENSING BOARD ON REVIEW OF THE 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
7. With reference to the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 29 July 
2010, the Forum had before it a copy of the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy along with a summation of the recommended amendments previously 
intimated by the Local Licensing Forum. 
 
Discussion was held concerning such issues as Adult Entertainment, under 18 
events etc. Clarification was also sought on what would be classed as 
‘irresponsible promotions’ and the Forum were advised that the Scottish 
Government had been approached to clarify this matter. Discussion also 
centred on setting local conditions with regards to the 72 hour rule, 
entertainment venues advertising drinks promotions, mandatory UNIGHT 
membership etc. 
 
The deadline for responding to the Licensing Board is Friday 8 October 2010 
and it was decided that the individual members of the Forum would present 

Page 3



their comments to the clerk by Friday 1 October 2010 so that a response to 
the Licensing Board could be drafted and issued. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to thoroughly peruse the draft Statement of Licensing Policy (including the 
draft recommendations to the Board collated from previous meetings of the 
Forum) and revert to the clerk with any comments by 1 October 2010. 
 
 
STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
8. The Chairperson asked if the representatives present had any 
statistical information they wished to share with the Forum.  
 
Michelle Wall from UNIGHT updated the Forum on the barring of 
troublemakers from all UNIGHT member premises. She explained that it was 
going well and was under constant review at UNIGHT meetings. There were 
no further updates from the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information. 
 
 
UPDATE FROM LICENSING BOARD 
 
9. The Forum had before it a list of decisions of the Licensing Board in 
respect of licenses which had been granted over the last period. Questions 
were raised as to whether there was scope for the Forum to receive further 
information. It was noted that the Licensing Board did not have access to 
much more detail than was submitted but the enquiry would be made. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to note that the clerk would forward the above enquiry to the Board; 

and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information.  
 
 
UPDATE FROM LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER 
 
10. Diane Sande advised the Forum that she is continuing to have monthly 
meetings with Grampian Police to share information. This has led to 
successful referrals from the Police for subsequent visits, either random or by 
appointment. In the last period, they responded to 15 noise complaints – 8 are 
now closed while 7 remain ongoing. She also recently met representatives 
from an Australian Licensing Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information 
 
 

Page 4



PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A NORTH OF SCOTLAND REGIONAL 
LICENSING FORUM 
 
11. With reference to the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 29 July 
2010, the Forum had before it an update from Fiona Gardiner (former clerk to 
the Forum) in relation to the proposal to establish a North of Scotland 
Regional Licensing Forum. The update stated that- 
 

‘On 30/7/10 I spoke to Arlene Kelday Clerk to Aberdeenshire Licensing 
Forums in response to my email to her requesting more information 
about the proposal to establish a Regional Forum. She advised that 
Angus Forum was the only other Forum to respond to her initial 
approach and they were unsure of its value. Therefore we agreed she 
would let me know if there was any further reaction after the recess and 
she mentioned one less time consuming option would be electronic 
sharing of agendas and minutes as not everyone has their papers on 
their Council website. She did mention Dundee would be included in 
the Regional Forum if it went ahead and if they agreed to participate. 
This is interesting as the LSO Regional Group does not include 
Dundee. I think there may be more common ground with Dundee than 
the Shire.’ 

 
The Forum discussed the proposal and decided that there wouldn’t be a lot of 
benefit in meeting on a Regional basis. It would have to be organised to 
coincide with Forum meetings to avoid members having to take further time 
off work to attend. Discussion moved to the possibility of electronically sharing 
agendas and minutes to aid best practice and it was decided to investigate 
this further. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to note that the clerk would research other local authorities’ websites 

and provide the Forum with examples (for information) of 
agendas/minutes produced by Forums elsewhere in the country; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the update. 
 
 
ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
12. The Forum was advised that Alcohol Awareness Week was to be held 
from the 4th to the 10th of October 2010. In previous years there have been 
many different types of promotional material issued and this year should be no 
different. Aberdeen is to be the launchpad for Alcohol Awareness Week and 
there will be a visit from an MSP. Further details of this were to be circulated 
to the members once finalised. 
 
The Forum were also advised that on the 1st October 2010, the Alcohol Etc. 
(Scotland) Bill will be considered by Scottish Parliament. This Bill includes 
recommendations to implement minimum pricing upon a unit of alcohol. It was 
requested that a letter from the Forum be sent to MSPs, asking for them to 
support the Bill. 

Page 5



 
The Forum discussed whether the licensing issues training DVD (available for 
Chairs of Licensing Boards) would be available to view. The clerk explained 
that he would liaise with the staff in the Licensing team about this. 
 
The Forum heard Craig Adams provide information on an event known as 
‘The Strachan Run’ which seemed to involve irresponsible drinking. He 
agreed to forward details to each member of the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information given and instruct the clerk to make the 
representations detailed above. 
 
 
NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 
Thursday, 11 November, 2010 at 5.00pm. 
 - ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 

Page 6



 
ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
WORKPLAN AS AT AUGUST, 2010 

 
 
 
Licensing Objectives (for reference) –  
(1) Preventing Crime and Disorder,  
(2) Securing Public Safety, 
(3) Preventing Public Nuisance, 
(4) Protecting and Improving Public Health, and  
(5) Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
 
Remit of Local Licensing Forums as set out in the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 – keeping under review the operation of the Act in 
the Forum’s area and in particular the exercise by the Licensing Board of their functions including giving advice and making 
recommendations to the Board in relation to those matters where the Forum considers it appropriate.  The Act does not enable a 
Forum to review or give advice or make recommendations in relation to the exercise by a Board of their function in relation to a 
particular case.  “Case” is taken to mean an application before a Board and in the interests of natural justice is also taken to mean 
individual licensed premises.  The preferred route for consideration of complaints about the running of licensed premises is to write 
directly to the Clerk or Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board. 
 
The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 requires Licensing Boards in exercising any of their functions to have regard to any advice given 
or recommendations made to them by a Local Licensing Forum and where the Board decides not to follow the advice or 
recommendation to give the Forum reasons for that decision, the Board must provide copies of relevant statistical information to the 
Forum as it may reasonably require for the purposes of its general functions. 
 
Licensing Standards Officers have a general function of providing to interested persons information and guidance concerning the 
operation of the Act, supervising compliance with the Act and the conditions of their licences by holders of Premises Licences and 
Occasional Licences and mediate between communities and the trade or between any two parties where there is a need to resolve 
a local problem and develop a local solution.  LSOs do not act as “policemen” with regard to licensing but they will liaise with the 
police and other relevant officials such as Environmental Health Officers in pursuit of the objectives of the Act. 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 7



 2
 
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

(1) Find out from communities what 
are their areas of concern 

Issues raised by Community 
Councils, etc have been 
considered by the Forum and 
where appropriate action has 
been taken to make further 
enquiries.  The Forum will await 
any further referrals from 
Community Councils or 
individuals.  In August 2010 the 
Lead Group of the Civic Forum 
was advised of the opportunity 
to raise concerns and to submit 
comments to the Licensing 
Forum to consider as part of 
the review of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 

  

(2) Improve intelligence in relation 
to statutory bodies. 
 

The Forum is gaining 
experience as it considers 
topics and input from Forum 
members who are 
representatives of relevant 
agencies.  The Forum has 
been represented at 
conferences and training 
events and will continue to do 
so. 
 

  

(3) Overprovision – Assisting the 
Licensing Board in adopting a 
statement as part of Licensing 
Policy. 

The Forum submitted its views 
to the Clerk to the Licensing 
Board and formally approved 
the change to its Statement of 

  

P
age 8



 3
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

Licensing Policy. 
 
Request for Removal 
 

(4) To receive reports from the 
Licensing Board containing 
relevant statistical information. 
 

031110 – In discussion with 
Clerk to Licensing Board, 
sections 12 and 6(5) were cited 
as grounds to refuse statistical 
information being provided to 
the Forum 
 

  

(5) To request an outline from the 
Licensing Board on measures it 
will employ to ensure 
compliance with the five 
licensing objectives. 
 
This is being addressed as part 
of the review of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

An assurance has been given 
by the Board at the second joint 
meeting with the Forum that the 
current Licensing Policy makes 
appropriate references to the 
objectives.  At the joint meeting 
with the Board on 23/4/10 it 
was confirmed that it will 
continue to monitor statistical 
trends in relation to crime and if 
possible health and other 
indicators in order to evaluate 
contributions to the 
achievement of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

  

(6) Public Safety in the City Centre Safer Aberdeen Forum Action 
Plan was circulated at last 
meeting (09/09/10) and is on 
agenda. Forum is asked to note 
information. 
 

  

P
age 9



 4
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

(7) Late Night Bus Services A paper will be presented to 
Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure on 9/11/10. 
Following that, an update will 
be sought. 
 

  

(8) Policy Review  The Sub-Committee and the 
Forum have considered 
Licensing Policy Statements 
from other Boards in Scotland.  
No significant gaps have been 
identified. 
 
The Forum is working on its 
contribution to the review of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
as the current Policy expires in 
November 2010. 
 
Request for Removal 
 

  

(9) Aberdeen Alcohol Strategy  
 

The Forum or the Sub-
Committee would benefit from 
considering the contributions 
the Forum can make to the 
achievement of the Strategy 
and this may require 
information on work in progress 
by other relevant bodies to 
avoid duplication of effort.  For 
example work being 
undertaken by the Community 
Safety Partnership and by the 

 It would perhaps be of 
assistance to learn from 
the Licensing Board their 
approach to ensuring they 
are  contributing to the 
achievement of the 
Aberdeen Alcohol 
Strategy and are 
monitoring progress. 

P
age 10



 5
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

Community Safety Criminal 
Justice Sub-Group of the 
Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership. 
 

(10) Staffing Levels – the Forum and 
the Sub-Committee noted that 
Aberdeen is the only city in 
Scotland to employ only one 
Licensing Standards Officer.  
Although information on staffing 
levels elsewhere in Scotland 
may be out-of-date there is no 
doubt the majority of local 
authority areas employ more 
than one Licensing Standards 
Officer. 
 
The Forum at its meeting on 
25/2/10 noted the response set 
out in this Plan but agreed to 
write to the Chief Executive of 
the City Council now seeking 
her views on increasing the 
establishment of Licensing 
Standard Officers.  
 
The Chief Executive has asked 
the Director of Housing and 
Environment to reply to the 
Forum and thanked the Forum 
for drawing this matter to her 
attention. 

A response to the issues raised 
was received on behalf of the 
relevant of Head of Service 
(Housing and Environment) in 
the City Council.  The views of 
the Clerk to the Licensing 
Board were also sought.  It was 
agreed it would be premature 
to formally request the Forum 
to write to the Chief Executive 
of the City Council requesting 
an increase in the number of 
Licensing Standards Officers 
employed by the City Council.  
The professional opinion is that 
as the Licensing (Scotland) Act 
2005 has only been operational 
since 1/9/09, it is too soon to 
accurately access workload.  It 
is anticipated that demand for 
advice will decline and from 
experience in dealing with the 
trade there is evidence of a 
high level of co-operation and 
willingness to comply.  The 
officers concerned have given 
a commitment to review the 
position to decide whether or 

  

P
age 11



 6
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

not to prepare a business case 
to support a request for 
additional staff resources.  
Meantime the Forum is asked 
to note that in addition to the 
Licensing Standards Officer 
one other officer has been 
trained in the Licensing Act 
duties.  During 2010 more of 
his time will be freed up to 
undertake some of the duties.  
Other staff have also received 
elements of LSO training and 
this should facilitate a more 
proactive approach in relation 
to visiting licensed premises.  
The LSO’s Line Manager will 
continue to monitor her 
workload which is standard 
Council practice.  It is 
suggested the Forum may wish 
to review the position at its 
meeting on 11/11/10 as any 
approach to the City Council to 
consider enhancing staff 
resources could be considered 
then as part of the 2011/12 
Budget process. 
 

(11) Irresponsible Promotions – The 
Forum agreed to ask the Clerk 
to the Licensing Board to 
comment on the legality and 

The Depute Clerk to the 
Licensing Board has 
responded.  He has pointed out 
there is nothing in the 

 This was discussed at the 
joint meeting with the 
Board on 23/4/10. 

P
age 12



 7
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

feasibility of requiring applicants 
for premises licenses to submit 
an alcohol pricing plan. 
 

mandatory licensing conditions 
regarding this.  If it was 
considered appropriate (which 
it is not) it would be 
administratively unsustainable. 
 
Request for Removal 
 

(12) Terminal Hours – The Forum 
agreed to ask the Depute Clerk 
to the Licensing Board whether 
legislation would permit the 
imposition of staggered closing 
hours on different types of 
licensed premises. 
 

The Depute Clerk to the 
Licensing Board has 
responded.  He advises that 
Appendix 4 of the Board’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
states the position regarding 
terminal hours.  Core
[...]
fused due to relevant
C/O NAWAABS RESTAURANT offence
33 SUMMER STREET
ABERDEEN
AB10 1SB

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Local Licensing Forum 
 

Meeting Dates For 2011 
 
 
 
 

The undernoted dates are proposed as the meeting dates 
for the Local Licensing Forum. 
 
All meetings will be held in the Town House, Broad Street, 
Aberdeen and will commence at 2.00 pm 
 
 

2011 Meeting Dates 
 

Friday 25 February 
 

Thursday 14 April 
 

Thursday 23 June 
 

Thursday 28 July 
 

Thursday 8 September 
 

Thursday 17 November 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 7

P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



Local Licensing Forum 
Report on availability of information from other Forums 

 
Background 
 
Under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 each Council must establish a Local 
Licensing Forum for their area. The Forum must meet regularly (at least 4 meetings in 
each calendar year). The purpose of this report is to identify which information 
regarding Licensing Forums in other areas is available. The Licensing Forum felt it 
would be beneficial to see how other Forums deal with similar issues. 
 
Aberdeenshire Council 
 
Aberdeenshire is divided into three licensing divisions and, instead of establishing one 
Local Licensing Forum for the area, the Council established 3 separate Forums for 
each licensing division; North, Central and South Aberdeenshire. 
 
Aberdeenshire.gov.uk, the Aberdeenshire Council’s website, provides access to 
agendas and minutes for all three Licensing Forums. These appear to be quite up-to-
date and easily accessible. 
 
Highland Council 
 
Highland.gov.uk publishes the agendas and minutes of its Forum onto their website 
though these do not appear to be completely up-to-date (most recent agenda is July 
2010 and most recent minute is 2009). 
 
Dundee City Council 
 
Dundeecity.gov.uk also provides copies of agendas and minutes of their Licensing 
Forum on their website, although I found the agendas quite difficult to find because 
they are contained with all other council agendas in a chronological basis. This would 
then entail needing to know the dates of the meetings beforehand. 
 
Moray Council 
 
Moray.gov.uk also has their agendas and minutes available on their website. They 
appear to be relatively up-to-date. Moray Council also run an online discussion board 
for Licensing issues. The discussion board ensures that the people of Moray are able 
to contribute to the system and make their thoughts known, so that the views and 
concerns of the community can be properly heard and represented. All entries are 
directed to the most appropriate member and then the query and response are held on 
the system so that interested parties may view them. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, this report shows that, although differing slightly in timeous nature, 
each Licensing Forum provides both agendas and minutes for their operations. This 
information is within the public domain and available for all interested parties to 
view. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 9

P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

$xsav51wp.doc050710                                                                                                                                                               Page 1 of 8 

 
SAFER ABERDEEN FORUM 

 
 
 

Maintaining a Safe and Secure  
Aberdeen City Centre at Night 

 
ACTION PLAN

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 37



 

$xsav51wp.doc050710                                                                                                                                                               Page 2 of 8 

 
City Centre Action Plan 
 
1. Partnership Working 
Theme Lead:  Neil Carnegie 
 
ACTION LEAD TIMESCALE COMMENTS REF 
1.2 Develop a media and communications strateg
[...]
m meeting held on 9 September 2010
	3 Workplan
	4 Update from Licensing Board
	6 Meeting Dates for 2011
	7 Changes to the Constitution
	8 Available info from other Forums
	9 Alcohol Law - minimum pricing
	10 Safer Aberdeen Forum Action Plan
	Safer Aberdeen Forum Note 240810




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
Thursday, 11 November, 2010 

 
 

Present: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Ken Eddie, Gerard Rattray, Bob 
Westlands, Mary Crawford, Councillor Martin Greig, Inspector John 
Soutar, Sandy Kelman, Linda Smith, Mark Donlevy and Sohail 
Faruqi 

 
Also Present: Vikki Cuthbert and Grant Webster 
 
Apologies: Derek Murray, Barry Black, George Wyatt, Diane Sande 
 
 
 
1 MINUTE OF FORUM MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 9 September 2010. 
 
An update was provided to item 12.  The Forum were advised that no visit took place 
from an MSP, but organising members were present.  “How Much Do I Drink?”, a 
confidential drinks diary, was launched during Alcohol Awareness Week. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the relevant updates and approve the minute. 
 
 
 
2 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
The Chairperson asked if the representatives present had any statistical information 
they wished to share with the Forum. 
 
Inspector John Soutar notified the Forum that he was in a position to provide certain 
statistical information to the Forum if it was made clear what they were looking for. 
 
Items highlighted by the Forum included: 

• Incidents in city centre within or outwith licensed premises. 
• Trends / changes for example, new licences granted. 
• Number of serious assaults / reviews. 
• Information on designated places within the city centre. 

 
Mark Donlevy of UNIGHT provided an update to the Forum.  He advised that they had 
recently contacted both universities to invite representatives to the Group.  He also 
advised that Cocaine Awareness Week was imminent and that they would be working 
alongside the Crime Prevention Unit and taxi trade over the festive period.  UNIGHT 
have a joint meeting with the Licensing Board on 24 November to discuss members’ 
issues and concerns.  He also advised the Forum of the ongoing list of members of the 
public who are banned from all UNIGHT premises.  Currently there are fifteen 
individuals on the list, with thirteen bans expiring in October.  The scheme is seen to be 
effective.  The membership of UNIGHT was then discussed.  Issues raised include 



2 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
11 November 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

irresponsible promotions by non members undercutting members’ prices meaning it 
appears more profitable to not be a member, perceived image of no action by Licensing 
Board sending wrong signal to premises, and the precedent of deemed acceptable 
operating standards. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the relevant updates. 
 
 
 
3 WORKPLAN 
 
The Forum had before it the workplan of the Local Licensing Forum.  The Convener 
went through each issue on the workplan and updates were noted. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) for the Clerk to update the workplan as agreed; and 
(ii) to note the relevant updates. 
 
 
 
4 UPDATE FROM LICENSING BOARD 
 
The Forum had before it a list of decisions of the Licensing Board in respect of licenses 
which had been granted over the last period.  Questions were once again raised as to 
whether there was scope for the Forum to receive further information.  The Clerk 
advised that the Licensing Board published their agendas and minutes on the 
Aberdeen City Council website, www.aberdeencity.gov.uk.  The Forum agreed to 
include these public documents in the Forum’s agenda next time. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to include the most recent agenda and minute of the Licensing Board in the agenda for 
the next Forum meeting for information. 
 
 
 
5 UPDATE FROM LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER 
 
This item was withdrawn due to apologies from the Licensing Standards Officer. 
 



3 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
11 November 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

6 MEETING DATES FOR 2011 
 
The Forum had before it a list of proposed meeting dates and times for 2011 for 
approval. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree the proposed meeting dates and times. 
 
 
 
7 CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
The Forum had before it a copy of the Constitution with proposed changes highlighted.  
It was advised that the changes were mainly administrative in function. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree the proposed changes. 
 
 
 
8 AVAILABLE INFORMATION FROM OTHER FORUMS 
 
With reference to item 11 of the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 
9 September, 2010, the Forum had before it a report highlighting what kind of 
information was available with regards to the work that other licensing forums are 
undertaking.  It was noted that Moray Council operate an online discussion forum for 
licensing issues.  The Forum felt it may be worthwhile considering whether our 
Licensing Board should be operating a similar system.  The Clerk advised the Forum 
that Aberdeenshire Council had been in discussion with Linda Bowie of Alcohol Focus 
Scotland regarding sharing information.  Subsequently, they are currently investigating 
the possibility of having all of the different Scottish forums’ agendas available on the 
local licensing forum site.  It was advised, however, that this was still in the early stages 
of discussion. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update and information given. 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
11 November 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

9 ALCOHOL LAW - MINIMUM PRICING 
 
With reference to item 12 of the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 
9 September, 2010, the Forum had before it a copy of the letter issued on behalf of the 
Forum to Aberdeen’s local MSPs supporting the proposal for minimum pricing on units 
of alcohol.  Also attached were copies of the responses received. 
 
The Alcohol (Scotland) Bill was passed on 10 November, 2010, without plans to bring in 
minimum drink pricing.  The Forum expressed general disappointment at this. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information given. 
 
 
 
10 SAFER ABERDEEN FORUM ACTION PLAN 
 
The Forum had before it a copy of the Safer Aberdeen Forum Action Plan, produced by 
the Safer Aberdeen Forum.  This report, along with the minutes from the most recent 
Safer Aberdeen Forum meeting were initially issued at the Licensing Forum’s meeting 
of 9 September, 2010, but had been received too late to be officially part of the agenda.  
Subsequently, it has been placed on this agenda so the Forum can officially note the 
proposed Action Plan. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information given. 
 
 
 
11 JOINT MEETING WITH THE LICENSING BOARD/LOCAL LICENSING 

FORUM 
 
The Forum were reminded that there was a joint meeting with the Licensing Board 
scheduled for 1 December, 2010 and asked if there were any issues they would wish to 
discuss. 
 
Items which the Forum highlighted included: 

• Addressing the five licensing policies. 
• Number of review hearings. 
• Prevention of violent behaviour. 



5 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
11 November 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

• Criteria used in determining licenses. 
• Statistical information. 
• Understanding of night time economy. 

 
The Clerk agreed to discuss these items with the Deputy Clerk to the Licensing Board 
for inclusion on the agenda. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to allow the Clerk to discuss the highlighted issues with the Deputy Clerk to the 
Licensing Board with a view to compiling an agenda for the joint meeting scheduled for 
1 December, 2010. 
 
 
 
12 ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
The Forum were advised that Alcohol Awareness Week had taken place in October and 
the online drinks diary, “How Much Do I Drink?”, had been launched.  Sandy Kelman 
advised the Forum that Fraser Hoggan (Alcohol and Drugs Partnership) would be able 
to talk them through the ADP strategy and campaign.  To facilitate this, it was decided 
that the next meeting of the Forum should be held at Summerfield House. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update and to schedule the next meeting to take place at Summerfield 
House. 
 
 
 
13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday, 25 
February, 2011. 
-  ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 
 


